RESOLUTION NO. 930

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GIG HARBOR, WASHINGTON WAIVING THE REQUIREMENT FOR COMPETITIVE BIDS FOR PURCHASE OF A VESSEL PUMP OUT SYSTEM BY KECO PUMP AND EQUIPMENT FOR THE MARITIME PIER.

WHEREAS, the City of Gig Harbor will install a new vessel pump-out system at the Maritime Pier; and

WHEREAS, the master plan for the site includes a vessel pump-out system providing year-round services; and

WHEREAS, the City currently operates a KECO vessel pump-out system for seasonal use at Jerisich Dock; and

WHEREAS, installing a new vessel pump-out system that is similar to the existing system will reduce maintenance calls prompted by 'user error'; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to purchase a KECO vessel pump-out system for year-round use with technological and mechanical improvements compatible with existing infrastructure at Maritime Pier; and

WHEREAS, the City sanitary sewer department employees are trained to maintain and repair the proposed KECO vessel pump-out system; and

WHEREAS, the City currently has parts, tools and equipment to maintain and repair the proposed KECO vessel pump-out system; and

WHEREAS, installation of a vessel pump-out system similar to the existing system would avoid duplicity of parts, tools, equipment and training for maintenance and repairs; and

WHEREAS, the City's purchasing policy set forth in Resolution No. 593 authorizes the waiver of competitive bidding in the event the product comes from a sole supplier; Now, therefore,

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GIG HARBOR, WASHINGTON, HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. <u>Waiver of Competitive Bidding</u>. As authorized by Section 2 of Resolution No. 593, competitive bidding is hereby waived for the purchase of the KECO vessel pump-out system model 900 to be installed at the Maritime Pier as KECO Pumps and Equipment is the sole source of the product.

RESOLVED this 13th day of May, 2013.

CITY OF GIG HARBOR

arles 1

MAYOR, CHARLES L. HUNTER

ATTEST/AUTHENTICATED:

CITY CLERK, MOLLY M. TOWSLEE

FILED WITH THE CITY CLERK: 05/10/13 PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL: 05/13/13 RESOLUTION NO. 930